
I NSURANCE: 
MAKING AND CAUSING TO BE PUBLISHED 
UNTRUE STATEMENTS : 

The sbtement th~~ t h e "State of 
Missouri guarantees insurance" is 
untrue and persons making and 
caus ing to be publi shed such sta te­
ments violates the provisions of 
Section 4308 , R.S. Mo. 1929, and if 
l iable for the penalties imposed 
therein. April 18• 1938 

Mr. Elvin s. Douglas, 
Prosecuti ng At torney, 
Pol k County • · 
Boliva r , Mi s souri . 

Dear Sire 

This is to aclmowled.ge yours o£ Apr:ll U~ , 1 938, for 
an off icial opin.ion from this office bas ed on the fol l owing 
letter and advertisements 

11 I herewith hand you a copy of an 
adver tisement by H. S. Rainwat er ot 
t hi s city , which appeared in the 
Bolivar Free Preas in t he upper 
left hand corner of page eight of 
its issue of April 7t h , 1938. 

I am a lso at t his time inviting t he 
a ttention o£ the Insurance Department to 
the s ame adverti semen t , and invite t he 
attention of both of you to the part 
which I ha ve unde r lined . 

I would appr eeiate your opi nion on 
just what penal s e cti on he has viol ated, 
i f any. " 

"I SELL TH .t:. FOLLO\rJr:G KINDS OF LIFE 
I NSL!lAN CE 1 

MORTGAGEa To clear your farm or home 
i f you die. 
TEACHERS 1 RE.TI P..E1GE!'i""T s To assure 
teachers a r egul ar monthly income for 
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life. 
EDUCATIONs To provide a fund to send 
children to college. 

· ENDOWMENTs A savings account plus 
death benefit. It you atart a aavinga 
account it will be matured whether you 
live or die. 
OLD AGE I NCOME s To provide a monthl.y 
check f or l ife , beginning at the age 
of 60, 65 , or 70. 
I have 62 different kinds . All insurance 
I sell is guaranteed by the Sta te of 
Missouri. I am licensed by the state. 

H. S. Rai nwater 
Insurance Saleaman. " 

By Section 4308 , R. S. Mo. 1929, it i a provided aa 
f ol lows: 

"Any person, firm, corporation, or 
association who, with intent t o sell 
or in anywise di s pose of merChandise , 
securities, service, or anything offer­
ed by such person, firm, corporation 
or association, directl y or indi~eotly, 
to t he public for sale or distribution, 
or wit h ~tent to increase the consump­
tion thereof , or to induce the public 
in any manner t o ent er i nto any obliga­
tion r elating t hereto, or to acqu ire the 
t i tle thereto, or an interest t herein, 
makes , publishes, d i sseminates, circu­
lates, or places before the public·, . 
or causes , dire ctly or indirectly, to 
be made , published, dissem1nut ed, circu­
lated, or pl aced before t he public, 
in thts state, in a news paper or other 
publi cat i on, or in the for.m of a book, 
notice , handbil l , postJ r , bill, circu­
l ar, pamphle t, or l etter, or 1n any 
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other way, an advert i sement of any 
sort rega: ding merchandise, securitie s , 
service, or anything so offered to 
public, whi ch advertisement c ontains 
any assertion , representation or state­
ment of fact which is untrue , deceptive 
or misl eading. shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and shall upon conviction 
t hereof be punished by a fine of not 
less t han t wenty- f ive dollars nor more 
than f ive hundred doll ars , or by im­
prisonment in the county jail not l ess 
than t en days nor more than ninet y days, 
or by bot h such fine and impriaonmentJ 
providiAS that nothLng herein shall 
apply to any proprietor or publiSher 
of any newspaper or magazine who pub­
lishe s , disseminates or cir culates any 
suah adverti sement without the knowl edge 
of the unlawful or untruthful nature 
of su ch advertisement . " 

By t his section any person * * * who with intent t o 
sell or in anywise dispos e of * * * anything offered by 
such pers on * * * t o t he publ ic for sale or d i stribution 
* * * makes , publishe s * * * or caus es to be made or pub­
l i shed or placedbefore the publ i c in a newspaper in t h i s 
sta t e , an advertisement of any sort regarding anything so 
offer~d to t he public, which advertisement contains an 
untrue statement of f act, is guilty of a misdemeanor and 
subject to the penalty t herein Lmposed . 

The adver tisement a ccompanyLng your l e t t er repr esents 
t o the publ ic that the insurance which the ag-ent s el ls is 
guaranteed by the State of Missouri . 

In ou r research on thi s questi on, we do not find t hat 
the State of Mi asouri under any circumstances ever guarantee s 
any insurance contracts . Therefore , that part of t h e adverti se­
ment which states "All insurance I sell is guar anteed by t he 
Stat e of Missour i " is untrue. 
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CONCLUSION 

It is, therefore. the opinion of this department 
that an advertisement which contains a sta tement that t he 
Sta te of Missouri guarantees ins'l\re.nce is untrue, and t hat 
t he person who makes and causes t o be publi shed such advertise­
ment , has violat ed the proVisions of said Section 4308 , R. S. 
Mo. 1929 and is s ubject to the penalties imposed therein . 

Respectfully submitted, 

TYRE W. BURTON 
Assistant Attorney General 

APPROVED: 

J. E. TAYLOR 
(Acting) Attorney General 

'11Vm : DA 


